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The Centre for Quality of Life at The Chinese University of Hong Kong (CUHK)
conducted a survey on the public perception of the economic conditions from
September 29 to 30, 2010. A total of 503 Hong Kong residents aged 18 or above took
part in the survey and answered questions about their family financial situation, their
perception towards the business environment, the economic outlook, as well as their
sentiment over consumption.

From table 1, it was revealed that 19% of the respondents said that their families were
financially “better off” than a year ago, increased by 4 percentage points from the
survey results in June 2010. 23% said they were “worse off”, dropped by 1
percentage point from June, while 56% said “the same”, dropped by 4 percentage
points.

On consumer confidence, 20% of the respondents thought it “is” time to buy major
household goods, while 50% said the opposite and 30% said they “don’t know or it’s
difficult to tell”. Comparing with the findings in June, those saying “yes” dropped by
1 percentage point while those saying “no” dropped by 2 percentage points.

25% of the respondents believed their families would be financially “better off” in the
coming year, recording an increase of 2 percentage points from the June survey. 16%
believed they would be “worse off”, also showing an increase of 2 percentage points
from the previous survey. 50% believed that they would be “the same”.

22% of the respondents were optimistic over the economic outlook in the coming year,
saying the business environment would be “good”. 53% and 17% said “mediocre”
and “bad” respectively. Comparing with the June survey, those saying “good”
increased by 3 percentage points while those saying “bad” remained unchanged.

40% said they were “optimistic” about the economic conditions of Hong Kong for the
coming five years, dropped by 3 percentage points from the June survey. 19% said
they were “pessimistic”, dropped by 1 percentage point. 35% predicted that situations
would be “the same”, showing a 4 percentage points increase from the previous
survey.

The survey also found that 25% of the respondents expected the employment situation
would “improve” in the coming year and 25% thought it would “deteriorate”.
Comparing with the June survey, those saying “improve” decreased by 2 percentage
points while those saying “deteriorate” increased by 2 percentage points. 43%
expected it to remain “unchanged”.

For the Indices of Consumer Confidence, Consumer Sentiment and Employment
Confidence, refer to table 2.



The Index of Consumer Confidence is compiled from the scores of questions
number 3, 4 and 5. The higher the index, the stronger is people’s confidence about
economic conditions.

The Index of Consumer Sentiment is compiled from the scores of questions number
1to 5. A higher index indicates people are more optimistic about the present situation
and future development of economic conditions.

The Index of Employment Confidence is compiled from the score of the sixth
question. A higher index shows a stronger confidence about employment situation.

For the first two indices, the baseline is January 2000 (index = 100). For the Index of
Employment Confidence, the baseline is February 2000 (index = 100).

The Index of Consumer Confidence in September 2010 is 96.3, the same as that of the
June survey. The Index of Consumer Sentiment is 97.2, showing a 1 point increase
from the previous survey.

The Index of Employment Confidence went down by 3 points from June 2010,
indicating a negative outlook towards the employment market conditions among the
residents.

Media enquiries: Professor Kwong Kai Sun, Sunny, Member of The Centre for
Quality of Life, and Associate Professor, Department of Economics, CUHK
kaisunkwong@cuhk.edu.hk, and Mr. Andrew Pang, 26961171.
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Table 2
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2000+ 1%] 100 100 -

2000:F 2| 101.1 103.3 100
2000+ 3| 105.3 103.3 106.1
2000F 4%] 97.8 99.1 100.2
2000+ 5% 88.3 89.8 91.6
2000+ 6| 84.1 85.6 84.7
2000+ 9F| 90.9 921 86.6
2000F 12F] 89.8 91.7 88.8
2001F 3] 755 79.1 69.6
2001F 6| 78.0 81.3 66.1
2001F 9F| 50.3 55.9 29.1
2001F 12| 70.5 77.2 45.0
2002F 3| 70.0 72.6 455
2002+ 6| 65.5 69.4 45.0
2002F 9F| 64.9 67.1 51.2
2002F 12F] 70.0 72.9 77.2
2003 3| 56.4 59.1 49.5
2003F 4F] 55.0 57.4 40.9
2003 5E| 73.2 74.3 57.6
2003 6% 70.7 73.8 47.8
2003+ 9| 96.7 954 102.6
2003F 12F] 103.4 103.2 118.8
2004F 3%] 107.6 104.5 121.2
2004F 6| 99.2 100.4 114.4
2004F 9F] 101.8 99.6 1154
20047 12F] 106.1 105.2 115.6
2005 3%| 110.8 109.6 128.5
2005 6% 114.6 112.6 129.3
2005=F 9F| 113.2 1111 120.3
2005F 12F] 113.7 114.7 118.1
2006F 3%| 107.9 106.0 1141
2006F 6| 109.2 109.9 116.7
2006+ 9| 105.5 105.5 109.9
2006+ 12| 108.9 112.2 111.2
2007F 3%| 1121 113.7 117.3
2007 F 6% 115.7 116.9 112.8
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2007+ 9F] 111.9 113.3 113.6
2007= 127F] 110.4 111.8 119.5
2008F 3*] 100 100.7 106.7
2008F 6%] 78.4 78.1 76.5
2008=F 9F] 66.1 66.8 44.1
2008= 10*] 59.8 61.1 22.5
2008=F 12F] 67.7 70.5 27.1
2009F 3%] 80.9 76.9 42.8
2009F 6%] 87.4 86.4 61.4
2009F 9F] 96 93.6 83.4
2009 127F] 96 94.8 93.1
2010+ 3*] 97.8 96.3 101
2010 67| 96.3 96.2 91.9
2010F 9F] 96.3 97.2 88.7
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